
GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

ARB Approved TotalsProperty Count: 46,176 12:53:00PM7/22/2017

Land Value

Homesite: 1,066,048,385
Non Homesite: 1,014,311,644
Ag Market: 42,376,095
Timber Market: 2,122,736,124Total Land (+)0

Improvement Value

Homesite: 4,275,013,539
Non Homesite: 3,049,001,089 Total Improvements (+) 7,324,014,628

Non Real ValueCount

Personal Property: 2,767 549,470,007
Mineral Property: 21 20,761,543
Autos: 0 0 Total Non Real (+) 570,231,550

Market Value = 10,016,982,302
ExemptAg Non Exempt

42,376,095 0Total Productivity Market:

Ag Use: 347,054 0 42,029,041(-)Productivity Loss

Timber Use: 0 0 =Appraised Value 9,974,953,261
Productivity Loss: 042,029,041

282,829,628(-)Homestead Cap

=Assessed Value 9,692,123,633

(-)Total Exemptions Amount
(Breakdown on Next Page)

2,499,211,232

=Net Taxable 7,192,912,401

APPROXIMATE TOTAL LEVY = NET TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100)
12,245,933.36 = 7,192,912,401 * (0.170250 / 100)

Tax Increment Finance Value: 0
Tax Increment Finance Levy: 0.00
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

Exemption Breakdown

StateLocalExemption Count Total

7/22/2017 12:53:08PMProperty Count: 46,176 ARB Approved Totals

DP 502 4,853,400 0 4,853,400

DPS 9 0 0 0

DV1 66 0 631,000 631,000

DV1S 5 0 25,000 25,000

DV2 46 0 471,000 471,000

DV2S 1 0 7,500 7,500

DV3 36 0 390,000 390,000

DV4 59 0 690,090 690,090

DV4S 11 0 126,000 126,000

DVHS 87 0 15,508,675 15,508,675

EX 1,915 0 1,970,297,567 1,970,297,567

EX (Prorated) 2 0 39,512 39,512

EX-XG 9 0 781,470 781,470

EX-XP 2 0 50,476,773 50,476,773

EX-XV 12 0 6,340,984 6,340,984

EX-XV (Prorated) 5 0 817,780 817,780

EX366 56 0 17,197 17,197

FR 5 8,111,979 0 8,111,979

HS 10,142 392,384,924 0 392,384,924

HT 1 0 0 0

OV65 4,685 46,186,840 0 46,186,840

OV65S 43 430,000 0 430,000

PC 7 623,541 0 623,541

Totals 452,590,684 2,046,620,548 2,499,211,232
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE
Under ARB Review TotalsProperty Count: 2,245 12:53:00PM7/22/2017

Land Value

Homesite: 53,494,690
Non Homesite: 57,825,172
Ag Market: 2,030,490
Timber Market: 113,350,352Total Land (+)0

Improvement Value

Homesite: 250,489,951
Non Homesite: 145,582,990 Total Improvements (+) 396,072,941

Non Real ValueCount

Personal Property: 17 14,867,510
Mineral Property: 0 0
Autos: 0 0 Total Non Real (+) 14,867,510

Market Value = 524,290,803
ExemptAg Non Exempt

2,030,490 0Total Productivity Market:

Ag Use: 11,770 0 2,018,720(-)Productivity Loss

Timber Use: 0 0 =Appraised Value 522,272,083
Productivity Loss: 02,018,720

13,896,165(-)Homestead Cap

=Assessed Value 508,375,918

(-)Total Exemptions Amount
(Breakdown on Next Page)

16,787,069

=Net Taxable 491,588,849

APPROXIMATE TOTAL LEVY = NET TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100)
836,930.02 = 491,588,849 * (0.170250 / 100)
Tax Increment Finance Value: 0
Tax Increment Finance Levy: 0.00
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

Exemption Breakdown

StateLocalExemption Count Total

7/22/2017 12:53:08PMProperty Count: 2,245 Under ARB Review Totals

DP 8 80,000 0 80,000

DPS 1 0 0 0

DV1 2 0 10,000 10,000

DV2 2 0 19,500 19,500

DV4 1 0 12,000 12,000

DVHS 1 0 116,161 116,161

HS 376 15,319,408 0 15,319,408

OV65 124 1,230,000 0 1,230,000

Totals 16,629,408 157,661 16,787,069

Page 4 of 14J01/636359 True Automation, Inc.



GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

Grand TotalsProperty Count: 48,421 12:53:00PM7/22/2017

Land Value

Homesite: 1,119,543,075
Non Homesite: 1,072,136,816
Ag Market: 44,406,585
Timber Market: 2,236,086,476Total Land (+)0

Improvement Value

Homesite: 4,525,503,490
Non Homesite: 3,194,584,079 Total Improvements (+) 7,720,087,569

Non Real ValueCount

Personal Property: 2,784 564,337,517
Mineral Property: 21 20,761,543
Autos: 0 0 Total Non Real (+) 585,099,060

Market Value = 10,541,273,105
ExemptAg Non Exempt

44,406,585 0Total Productivity Market:

Ag Use: 358,824 0 44,047,761(-)Productivity Loss

Timber Use: 0 0 =Appraised Value 10,497,225,344
Productivity Loss: 044,047,761

296,725,793(-)Homestead Cap

=Assessed Value 10,200,499,551

(-)Total Exemptions Amount
(Breakdown on Next Page)

2,515,998,301

=Net Taxable 7,684,501,250

APPROXIMATE TOTAL LEVY = NET TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100)
13,082,863.38 = 7,684,501,250 * (0.170250 / 100)

Tax Increment Finance Value: 0
Tax Increment Finance Levy: 0.00
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

Exemption Breakdown

StateLocalExemption Count Total

7/22/2017 12:53:08PMProperty Count: 48,421 Grand Totals

DP 510 4,933,400 0 4,933,400

DPS 10 0 0 0

DV1 68 0 641,000 641,000

DV1S 5 0 25,000 25,000

DV2 48 0 490,500 490,500

DV2S 1 0 7,500 7,500

DV3 36 0 390,000 390,000

DV4 60 0 702,090 702,090

DV4S 11 0 126,000 126,000

DVHS 88 0 15,624,836 15,624,836

EX 1,915 0 1,970,297,567 1,970,297,567

EX (Prorated) 2 0 39,512 39,512

EX-XG 9 0 781,470 781,470

EX-XP 2 0 50,476,773 50,476,773

EX-XV 12 0 6,340,984 6,340,984

EX-XV (Prorated) 5 0 817,780 817,780

EX366 56 0 17,197 17,197

FR 5 8,111,979 0 8,111,979

HS 10,518 407,704,332 0 407,704,332

HT 1 0 0 0

OV65 4,809 47,416,840 0 47,416,840

OV65S 43 430,000 0 430,000

PC 7 623,541 0 623,541

Totals 469,220,092 2,046,778,209 2,515,998,301
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

ARB Approved TotalsProperty Count: 46,176 7/22/2017 12:53:08PM

State Category Breakdown

State Code Description Count Market ValueAcres New Value Market

A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 25,778 $28,013,830 $5,971,716,597

B MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE 1,000 $391,110 $318,016,689

C1 VACANT LOTS AND LAND TRACTS 11,271 $0 $432,031,052

D1 QUALIFIED OPEN-SPACE LAND 374 $0 $42,376,0958,427.8266

D2 IMPROVEMENTS ON QUALIFIED OPEN SP 1 $0 $2,390

E RURAL LAND, NON QUALIFIED OPEN SPA 570 $36,400 $27,374,9199,699.6319

F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 1,632 $5,794,950 $594,100,183

F2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURING REAL 65 $211,190 $52,999,309

G1 OIL AND GAS 18 $0 $14,736,919

J2 GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 8 $0 $6,912,108

J3 ELECTRIC COMPANY (INCLUDING CO-OP) 24 $0 $52,301,686

J4 TELEPHONE COMPANY (INCLUDING CO-O 36 $0 $11,118,809

J5 RAILROAD 17 $0 $25,531,903

J6 PIPELAND COMPANY 46 $0 $19,525,862

J7 CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY 18 $0 $8,300,980

L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 2,418 $6,662,730 $267,476,235

L2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURING PERS 115 $0 $98,488,898

M1 TANGIBLE OTHER PERSONAL, MOBILE H 13 $0 $114,155

O RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY 1,285 $0 $35,849,700

S SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX 19 $0 $9,236,530

X TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTY 2,001 $11,377,540 $2,028,771,283

Totals 18,127.4585 $52,487,750 $10,016,982,302

Page 7 of 14J01/636359 True Automation, Inc.



GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE
Under ARB Review TotalsProperty Count: 2,245 7/22/2017 12:53:08PM

State Category Breakdown

State Code Description Count Market ValueAcres New Value Market

A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 1,794 $4,112,910 $372,772,223

B MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE 150 $730 $34,704,450

C1 VACANT LOTS AND LAND TRACTS 208 $0 $12,269,510

D1 QUALIFIED OPEN-SPACE LAND 8 $0 $2,030,490281.0050

E RURAL LAND, NON QUALIFIED OPEN SPA 15 $0 $3,009,320277.9759

F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 93 $50,000 $84,216,270

F2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURING REAL 1 $0 $109,730

L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 17 $3,500 $14,867,510

O RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY 9 $0 $311,300

Totals 558.9809 $4,167,140 $524,290,803
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

Grand TotalsProperty Count: 48,421 7/22/2017 12:53:08PM

State Category Breakdown

State Code Description Count Market ValueAcres New Value Market

A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 27,572 $32,126,740 $6,344,488,820

B MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE 1,150 $391,840 $352,721,139

C1 VACANT LOTS AND LAND TRACTS 11,479 $0 $444,300,562

D1 QUALIFIED OPEN-SPACE LAND 382 $0 $44,406,5858,708.8316

D2 IMPROVEMENTS ON QUALIFIED OPEN SP 1 $0 $2,390

E RURAL LAND, NON QUALIFIED OPEN SPA 585 $36,400 $30,384,2399,977.6078

F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 1,725 $5,844,950 $678,316,453

F2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURING REAL 66 $211,190 $53,109,039

G1 OIL AND GAS 18 $0 $14,736,919

J2 GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 8 $0 $6,912,108

J3 ELECTRIC COMPANY (INCLUDING CO-OP) 24 $0 $52,301,686

J4 TELEPHONE COMPANY (INCLUDING CO-O 36 $0 $11,118,809

J5 RAILROAD 17 $0 $25,531,903

J6 PIPELAND COMPANY 46 $0 $19,525,862

J7 CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY 18 $0 $8,300,980

L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 2,435 $6,666,230 $282,343,745

L2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURING PERS 115 $0 $98,488,898

M1 TANGIBLE OTHER PERSONAL, MOBILE H 13 $0 $114,155

O RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY 1,294 $0 $36,161,000

S SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX 19 $0 $9,236,530

X TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTY 2,001 $11,377,540 $2,028,771,283

Totals 18,686.4394 $56,654,890 $10,541,273,105

Page 9 of 14J01/636359 True Automation, Inc.



GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

ARB Approved Totals 12:53:08PM7/22/2017Property Count: 46,176

CAD State Category Breakdown

State Code Description Count Acres New Value Market Market Value

A1 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-FAMILY 21,732 $27,990,790 $5,174,851,469
A2 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, MOBILE HOME 83 $23,040 $2,923,570
A3 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, CONDOMINIUM 4,050 $0 $792,439,518
A9 PARSONAGES 11 $0 $1,502,040
B1 APARTMENTS 807 $99,370 $122,382,596
B2 DUPLEXES 193 $291,740 $189,954,593
B9 MULTIFAMILY EXEMPT 2 $0 $5,679,500
C1 VACANT LOT 11,256 $0 $431,975,220
C9 VACANT LOT EXEMPT 15 $0 $55,832
D1 QUALIFIED AG LAND 375 8,430.4696 $0 $42,394,490
D2 IMPROVEMENTS ON QUALIFIED AG LAND 1 $0 $2,390
D4 D4 3 $0 $54,680
D5 D5 1 $0 $100
D6 D6 1 $0 $9,900
D9 QUALIFIED OPEN SPACE LAND EXEMPT 10 $0 $3,977
E1 FARM OR RANCH IMPROVEMENT 555 $36,400 $27,287,867
F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 1,629 $5,794,950 $593,113,873
F2 INDUSTRIAL REAL PROPERTY 65 $211,190 $52,999,309
F9 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY EXEMPT 4 $0 $986,310
G1 OIL AND GAS 18 $0 $14,736,919
J2 GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 8 $0 $6,912,108
J3 ELECTRIC COMPANY 24 $0 $52,301,686
J4 TELEPHONE COMPANY 36 $0 $11,118,809
J5 RAILROAD 17 $0 $25,531,903
J6 PIPELINE COMPANY 46 $0 $19,525,862
J7 CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY 18 $0 $8,300,980
L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 2,416 $6,655,680 $267,469,185
L2 INDUSTRIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 115 $0 $98,488,898
L3 L3 2 $7,050 $7,050
M3 Converted code M3 12 $0 $108,820
M4 M4 1 $0 $5,335
O1 RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY VACANT LAND 1,285 $0 $35,849,700
S SPECIAL INVENTORY 19 $0 $9,236,530
X 2,001 $11,377,540 $2,028,771,283

Totals 8,430.4696 $52,487,750 $10,016,982,302

Page 10 of 14J01/636359 True Automation, Inc.



GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE
Under ARB Review Totals 12:53:08PM7/22/2017Property Count: 2,245

CAD State Category Breakdown

State Code Description Count Acres New Value Market Market Value

A1 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-FAMILY 1,532 $4,112,910 $331,439,413
A2 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, MOBILE HOME 3 $0 $63,760
A3 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, CONDOMINIUM 265 $0 $41,269,050
B1 APARTMENTS 138 $730 $21,858,090
B2 DUPLEXES 12 $0 $12,846,360
C1 VACANT LOT 208 $0 $12,269,510
D1 QUALIFIED AG LAND 8 281.0050 $0 $2,030,490
E1 FARM OR RANCH IMPROVEMENT 15 $0 $3,009,320
F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 93 $50,000 $84,216,270
F2 INDUSTRIAL REAL PROPERTY 1 $0 $109,730
L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 17 $3,500 $14,867,510
O1 RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY VACANT LAND 9 $0 $311,300

Totals 281.0050 $4,167,140 $524,290,803
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

Grand Totals 12:53:08PM7/22/2017Property Count: 48,421

CAD State Category Breakdown

State Code Description Count Acres New Value Market Market Value

A1 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-FAMILY 23,264 $32,103,700 $5,506,290,882
A2 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, MOBILE HOME 86 $23,040 $2,987,330
A3 REAL, RESIDENTIAL, CONDOMINIUM 4,315 $0 $833,708,568
A9 PARSONAGES 11 $0 $1,502,040
B1 APARTMENTS 945 $100,100 $144,240,686
B2 DUPLEXES 205 $291,740 $202,800,953
B9 MULTIFAMILY EXEMPT 2 $0 $5,679,500
C1 VACANT LOT 11,464 $0 $444,244,730
C9 VACANT LOT EXEMPT 15 $0 $55,832
D1 QUALIFIED AG LAND 383 8,711.4746 $0 $44,424,980
D2 IMPROVEMENTS ON QUALIFIED AG LAND 1 $0 $2,390
D4 D4 3 $0 $54,680
D5 D5 1 $0 $100
D6 D6 1 $0 $9,900
D9 QUALIFIED OPEN SPACE LAND EXEMPT 10 $0 $3,977
E1 FARM OR RANCH IMPROVEMENT 570 $36,400 $30,297,187
F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 1,722 $5,844,950 $677,330,143
F2 INDUSTRIAL REAL PROPERTY 66 $211,190 $53,109,039
F9 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY EXEMPT 4 $0 $986,310
G1 OIL AND GAS 18 $0 $14,736,919
J2 GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 8 $0 $6,912,108
J3 ELECTRIC COMPANY 24 $0 $52,301,686
J4 TELEPHONE COMPANY 36 $0 $11,118,809
J5 RAILROAD 17 $0 $25,531,903
J6 PIPELINE COMPANY 46 $0 $19,525,862
J7 CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY 18 $0 $8,300,980
L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 2,433 $6,659,180 $282,336,695
L2 INDUSTRIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 115 $0 $98,488,898
L3 L3 2 $7,050 $7,050
M3 Converted code M3 12 $0 $108,820
M4 M4 1 $0 $5,335
O1 RESIDENTIAL INVENTORY VACANT LAND 1,294 $0 $36,161,000
S SPECIAL INVENTORY 19 $0 $9,236,530
X 2,001 $11,377,540 $2,028,771,283

Totals 8,711.4746 $56,654,890 $10,541,273,105
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

Property Count: 48,421 7/22/2017 12:53:08PMEffective Rate Assumption

New Value

TOTAL NEW VALUE MARKET: $56,654,890
TOTAL NEW VALUE TAXABLE: $44,210,242

New Exemptions

Exemption Description Count

EX Exempt 19 2016 Market Value $2,246,134
EX-XG 11.184 Primarily performing charitable functio 1 2016 Market Value $6,000
EX-XP 11.271 Offshore drilling equipment not in use 2 2016 Market Value $32,333,841
EX-XV Other Exemptions (including public property, re 14 2016 Market Value $1,907,060
EX366 HB366 Exempt 16 2016 Market Value $7,130

ABSOLUTE EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $36,500,165

Exemption Description Count Exemption Amount

$170,00017DisabilityDP
$51,0006Disabled Veterans 10% - 29%DV1
$46,5005Disabled Veterans 30% - 49%DV2
$54,0005Disabled Veterans 50% - 69%DV3
$84,0007Disabled Veterans 70% - 100%DV4
$12,0001Disabled Veterans Surviving Spouse 70% - 100%DV4S

$766,1025Disabled Veteran HomesteadDVHS
$26,303,406522HomesteadHS

$2,505,000258Over 65OV65
$10,0001OV65 Surviving SpouseOV65S

827PARTIAL EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $30,002,008
NEW EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $66,502,173

Increased Exemptions

Increased Exemption AmountCountDescriptionExemption 

INCREASED EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS

TOTAL EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $66,502,173

New Ag / Timber Exemptions

New Annexations

New Deannexations

Average Homestead Value

Category A and E

Count of HS Residences Average TaxableAverage HS ExemptionAverage Market

10,309 $157,627$67,140$224,767
Category A Only

Count of HS Residences Average TaxableAverage HS ExemptionAverage Market

10,300 $157,650$67,140$224,790
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GALVESTON COUNTY 
C t

As of Certification2017 CERTIFIED TOTALS
J01 - GALV COLLEGE

Lower Value Used

Count of Protested Properties Total Market Value Total Value Used

2,245 $524,290,803.00 $396,478,045
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